# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3018895

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
		NATURE OF CONVEYANCE CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT TO RE-RECORD ASSIGNMENT PREVIOUSLY RECORDED UNDER F AND FRAME 033108/0606 TO CORRECT PATENT NUMBER FRO 8552750 TO 8522750				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
WINDROCK INC.			06/13/2014			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	DELAWA	DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC.				
Street Address:	501 SILVE	ERSIDE ROAD				
Internal Address:	SUITE 5					
City:	WILMING	WILMINGTON				
State/Country:	DELAWA	DELAWARE				
Postal Code:	19809					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3	_				
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 62		92757				
Patent Number: 740		03850				
Patent Number:	85	22750				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	```	3)888-2519				
		e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via				
Phone:		3-888-2526				
Email:	PA	TENT@NIELSENIPLAW.COM				
Correspondent Name		ELSEN IP LAW LLC				
Address Line 1:	11	77 WEST LOOP SOUTH				
Address Line 2:		IITE 1600				
Address Line 4:	HC	OUSTON, TEXAS 77027				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		03G01				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CAROL M. NIELSEN				
SIGNATURE:		/Carol M. Nielsen/	/Carol M. Nielsen/			
DATE SIGNED:		09/11/2014				
Total Attachments: 5		•				

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif
source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif
source=COVERSHEET#page1.tif
source=COVERSHEET#page2.tif

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT							
CONVEYING PARTY DATA									
	Na	ime	Execution Date						
WINDROCK INC.		06/13/2014							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA									
Name:	DELAWARE CA	RE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC.							
{	501 SILVERSID	EROAD							
{	SUITE 5								
	WILMINGTON								
	DELAWARE								
Postal Code:	19809	2809							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3 Property Type Patent Number: 8552		Number							
Patent Number: 7403									
Patent Number:7403Patent Number:6292									
CORRESPONDENCE DATA									
Fax Number:       (713)888-2519         Phone:       7138882526         Email:       patent@nielseniplaw.com         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Correspondent Name:       NIELSEN IP LAW LLC         Address Line 1:       1177 WEST LOOP SOUTH         Address Line 2:       SUITE 1600         Address Line 4:       HOUSTON, TEXAS 77027									
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CAROL M. NIELSEN							
Signature:		/Carol M. Nielsen/							
Date:		06/16/2014							

source=WindrockAssi	gnmentPatents#page1.tif gnmentPatents#page2.tif gnmentPatents#page3.tif		
RECEIPT INFORMATIO	ON		
EPAS ID:	PAT2899344		
Receipt Date:	06/16/2014		
1			

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WINDROCK INC., a Tennessee Corporation, located at 1832 MidPark Rd., Knoxville, Suite 102, Tennessee 37921 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") hereby desires to assign to DELAWARE CAPITAL FORMATION, INC., a Delaware Corporation, located at 501 Silverside Road, Suite 5, Wilmington, Delaware 19809 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), all rights, title, and interest in US Patent Nos.: 8,552,750 entitled *Method and Apparatus for Automatic Pressure Balancing of Industrial Large-Bore Internal Combustion Engines*; 7,403,850 entitled *Automated Fault Diagnosis Method and System for Engine-Compressor Sets*, and 6,292,757 entitled *Method and Apparatus Continuously Monitoring Parameters of Reciprocating Compressor Cylinders* (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patents") together with any and all patent rights associated therewith as a result of its acquisition by Dover Corporation.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR transfers and assigns to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and any subsequently filed patent applications related thereto including, but not limited to, divisional applications, reissues, substitutions, continuation applications, continuations-in-part applications and extensions thereof.

ASSIGNOR also transfers and assigns to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents throughout the world, including the right to file subsequent patent applications thereon and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for the inventions and/or improvements thereon in its own name throughout the world, the right of priority, the right to

Page 1 of 3

## PATENT REEL: 033736 FRAME: 0678

publish cautionary notices, and the right to register inventions in appropriate registries

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other paper in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any known facts regarding improvements of the inventions described and claimed in the Patents; and, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, make lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in enforcing the patent rights in and to the Patents when needed.

EXECUTED this 13 day of May, 2014

n M

By:

EDWARD B. FLANAGAN President

WINDROCK INC.

STATE OF <u>Termessez</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Knox</u>)

This /3 day of May, 2014, before me personally appeared the above-named EDWARD B. FLANAGAN, who executed the foregoing Patent Assignment in my presence, and who acknowledged to me that it was executed under that person's own free will for the purposes set forth therein.

STOCKE ELLAN mmunt

Boohe Ellen Whitt Notary Public for Knox County, TA My commission expires: July 8, 2014

[SEAL]

Page 3 of 3

### PATENT REEL: 033736 FRAME: 0680

**RECORDED: 09/11/2014**